

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

RESOLVES

of the

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

SCREENING CERTAIN LAKES AND PONDS.

CHAP. 126

tives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House and 3 citizens of the state not members of the 87th legislature, to be appointed by the governor with the approval of the council, which committee shall be known as the "Committee on Compulsory Liability Insurance." Said committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by electing a chairman and secretary.

Said committee shall consider and investigate the necessity and desirability of legislation designed to indemnify persons injured by the wrongful act of impecunious drivers of motor vehicles upon the streets and highways of this state.

Said committee shall consider and study similar laws existing in other states and countries and determine, so far as possible, the success experienced thereunder.

Said committee shall report its findings and recommendations to the 88th legislature, and in the event that said committee finds it desirable that such legislation be enacted it shall draft a bill or bills for that purpose and have same presented to the 88th legislature.

Members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties as members thereof, said expenses to be approved by the governor and council.

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 126.

RESOLVE, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State.

Appropriation for screening certain lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of \$4,515.31 be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds; provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake or pond to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury

712

SCREENING CERTAIN LAKES AND PONDS.

CHAP. 127

the balance necessary, as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to erect said screen; and provided, the state shall be liable for only $\frac{1}{2}$ of the cost of such screen. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year 1935, shall be available during the year 1936.

For screening the outlet of Lake Wassookeag in Dexter	\$250.00					
For screening the outlet of Balch Pond	\$300.00					
For screening Rangeley Lake, in the county of Franklin	\$1,200.00					
For screening Cedar Lake, in the county of Penobscot	\$500.00					
For screening Shin Pond in Penobscot County	\$1,500.00					
For screening the outlet of Pleasant Pond, in Turner in the						
county of Androscoggin	\$17.5.00					
For screening Howard's Lake, in the town of Hanover	\$100.00					
For screening Boyden's Lake, in the county of Washington	\$200.00					
For screening of North Pond	\$290.31					
The above amounts shall be taken from the funds received b	y the fish					
and game department from the increased fee on the resident fishing licenses.						

Approved April 6, 1935.

Chapter 127.

RESOLVE, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State.

Appropriation for screening certain lakes and ponds. Resolved: That the sum of \$9,100 be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the following named lakes and ponds; provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of a lake or pond shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond to be screened is situated, or some other town in the county in which said waters are situated, shall have, in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris. so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same. Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year 1935, shall be available during the year 1936.

For scre	ening	Moosehead	Lake	at Inc	lian P	Pond,	in	Indian	Pond	
Towns	hip									\$8000
For scree	ening	Bauneg Beg	Ponc	1		- •				\$боо
For repa	iring :	screen on Sh	eepsco	ot Lake	:					\$500